Cash 3.1 21,733 - - - 295 22,028
Other receivables 2.1 - - - - 7,241 7,241
Term deposits 2.2 - 108,325 987 - - 109,312
Equity securities 2.2 - - - - 103,840 103,840
Bonds 2.2 203,218 - 8,820 7,906 - 219,944
Unlisted funds 2.2 - - - - 32,034 32,034

224,951 108,325 9,807 7,906 143,410 494,399
Weighted average
interest rate % 4.66% 4.37%

Financial liabilities
Other payables 2.5 - - - - 19,345 19,345
Loans and borrowings 2.6 45,126 - - - - 45,126

45,126 - - - 19,345 64,471
Net financial assets 179,825 108,325 9,807 7,906 124,065 429,928

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024 (continued)

59 60Annual Report 2023-24

3.2 Management of financial risks (continued)
(a)  Market risk
(ii)  Interest rate risk

The following table illustrates the sensitivity on net profit for
the year ended 30 June 2024 to a reasonably possible change
in interest rates of +/-2% (2023: +/- 2%). These changes are
considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of
current market conditions. The calculations are based on the
Group’s financial instruments held at balance sheet date, with all
other variables held constant.

2024
($’000)

Restated
2023

($’000)

Net result +2% -2% +2% +2%
Fair value risk
Fixed rate
instruments
Term deposits (1,010) 1,041 (970) 1,002
Bonds (1,399) 1,399 (1,472) 1,472
Cash flow risk
Variable rate
instruments
Cash 4,771 (4,771) 4,399 (4,399)
Bonds   4,373 (4,373) 4,057 (4,057)
Bank Loan (916) 916 (903) 903

The Group actively manages its investments in high quality liquid
fixed interest securities and cash for the duration of the fixed
interest period.  This should be taken into consideration when
considering the impact of the above movement.

(iii)  Price Risk
Price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a
financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific
to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors
affecting all similar financial instruments traded on the market.
At 30 June 2024 the Group’s investments are composed of term